Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

‘Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
United Polythene (UK) Limited 03176545
In The High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 315 of 2010

{full name of court)
We (a)
Paul W Elliscn Gareth W Roberts
Aquarium, Agquarnum,
1-7 King Street 1-7 King Street
Reading Reading
Berkshire Berkshire
RG1 2AN RG1 2AN

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 9 March 2010

Signed

Dated

()ﬂCz,L_

Joint / Administrator(s)

9 March 2010

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Comparnies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

i

THURSDAY

11/03/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

David Taylor
The Aquarium
1-7 King Street
Reading

RG1 2AN

DX Number DX Exchange

I

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it
to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050
Cardiff



—_—————

RSM Tenon

TO ALL KNOWN CREDRITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

RSM Tenon

Unit 15, The Aguanum, 1-7 King Street, Reading Berkshire, RG1 2AN
Contact David Taylor, Senior Manager

Email david r taylor@rsmtenon com

DT +44 (@) 118 953 0355

F +44 (0) 118 953 0351

www rsmtenon com

Qur ref
Your ref

9 March 2010

Dear Sirs,

United Polythene (UK) Limited — in Administration

} write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the company on 15 January, 2010 and enclose a
copy of my report to creditors and shareholders 1n accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1988 which has the following attachments

1 Notice of a meeting of the company’s creditors which will be held on 25 March 2010 at 10 00am

2 A form of proxy to enable you, If you wish, to nominate a representative to attend the creditors
meeting on your behalf

3 Aclam form

The purpose of the meeting 1s to present the Joint Administrators’ report and proposals as attached
Creditors should note that the proposals also seek approval of the Joint Administrator’s fees and expenses

If you wish to vote at the meeting by proxy then please ensure that your proxy Is returned to my office no
later than 12 noon on the business day before the meeting |n the event that you do not wish to attend or
vote your claim will not be prejudiced in any way

Creditors should note that there I1s no statutory requirement for the director(s) to attend the meeting

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
United Polythene (UK) Limited

)

[ -Pa Ellison

Joint Administrator
Licensed to act as an insolvency practittoner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Recevery and Insohvency services are provaded through RSM Tenon Limited and sur insoivency Practiioners are authorised ta acl in lhus capacity by their
individual heensing bodles  REM Tenen Limted 15 a subskdlary of RSM Tenon Group PLC Drreclors and siaff acting s Adminisiraive
Recervers and Adminisirators act as agents of the company over which they am appolmed and contract without personal liabibty

RSM Tenon Limded Is an In¢ependent member fm of RSM Infemnational &n affdlation of independent accounting and consuling firms  RSM international
is the name given to a network of indep and p firms sach of which practices In fs own ighl  RSM Intemational does nat exist
in any jurisdiction as & separale legal entity

RSM Tenon Limited (Nc 4068924) is registered in England and Wales Regisiered Cffics 86 Chillern Sireel London W1U 4GB England
e
Commilied Lo the etficent
use of natural resowrces




United Polythene (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Proposals Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency

Act 1986

9 March 2010

Section

1 Statutory information

2 Events leading up to appointment of
Administrators and financial extracts

3 Overview and Conduct of Administration

4 Administrators’ account of assets

o Administrators’ fees and expenses

6 Adminsstrators' proposals

7 Additional Information

Appendices

1 Recelpts and Payments account

2 Directars’ Statement of Affairs

3 Time cost analysis/ Fee guides

4 Notice of creditors’ meeting

5 Form 8 2 — proxy

6 Administration notice of claim for voting purposes




1. Statutory Information

Company Information
Company Name United Polythene (UK) Limited

Trading Names

Company Number 03176545
Date of Incorporation 22 March 1996
Registered office The Aguarium, 1-7 King Street, Reading, RG1 2AN

Previous Registered office The Old Tannery, Hensington Road, Woodstock, Oxen, OX20 1JL

Trading Address Unit 14 Spindus Road, Liverpool, L24 1YA

Directors & Officers Date appointed Shares held

Gavin Jones 5 February 2007 1 Ordinary £1 Share
David John Rawte 22 March 1996 1 Ordinary £1 Share
Shareholders Shares held Percentage holding
David John Rawle 1 Ordinary Share 3333%

John Michael Rawle 1 Ordinary Share 3333%

Gavin Jones 1 Ordinary Share 3333%

Administrators

Paul W Ellison and Gareth W Roberts of RSM Tenon Recovery, Aquanum, 1-7 King Street, Reading, RG1
2AN were appointed on 15 January, 2010, in The High Court of Justice No 315 of 2010 The appointment was
made at the request of Eurofactor (UK) Limtted being a holder of a qualifying floating charge

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales authorises Paul W Ellison to act as an Insolvency
Practiioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation
authonses Gareth W Roberts to act as an Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2){(a} of the Insolvency
Act 1986

The affarrs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul W
Elison and Gareth W Roberts, who act as agents of the company only and without personal labilty




2, Events leading up to appointment of Administrators and financial extracts

Events leading up to the appointment of administrators

The following information has been provided by the Directors of United Polythene {UK) Limited (‘the
Company”), and has not been verfied or audited by the Administrators or RSM Tenon

United Polythene (UK) Limited was incorporated in 1996 as UPH (UK) Limited The company was initially
incorporated to trade in property investment

In 1996 United Polythene Limited (“UPL"), a separate company to United Polythene (UK) Limited, occupied
leasehold premises in Carterton, Oxfordshire David Rawle and Gavin Jones, who were both Directors of UPL,
were approached by the landlord to establish if they had an interest in acquiring the iong term |easehold
interest of the property they occupied

The Directors incorporated UPH (UK) Limited at this time as a vehicle to complete the acquisition of the
property UPH (UK) Limited became the landlord of UPL

In 2007 UPH (UK) Limited changed its name to United Polythene UK Limited (“UPUK") This is when the
trading activity of the company changed from property investment to polythene packaging sales, although the
long term leasehold premises remained in UPUK

Through trade contacts a sales team was established in both Witney and Liverpool with a sales office in
Witney and a small warehouse in Liverpool The business model was to act as a "broker” of polythene
packaging films whereby the company would purchase finished product that could be iImmediately despatched
to customers The model required supplier lead times to be ten to fourteen days which was initially being
achieved, however, partly through the high volumes of products being purchased lead times were soon
increasing to a number of weeks

In order to alleviate the issues caused by the increasing lead times in purchasing finished products, in May
2007 the Company purchased a bag making machine and began manufacturing its own finished products

In August 2007 the Company was approached by a machinery agent who advised they had a number of
further bag making machines for sale As volumes of orders were strong, credit lines were good and the
business was performing inline with forecast the Directors decided to purchase the additional machines in
order to increase capacity and further grow the business

The Directors had intended that in buying the addihional machines they would be able to offer a far more
flexible approach to service levels than that offered by polythene film manufacturers It was hoped that this
would lead to the Company being able to supply items guickly for a premium price

To accommodate the additional machinery and capacity the Company took an additional short lease on a
production facility in Speke

In 2008 the Company began to expenence difficullies as a result of the deterioration of the economy with
insured credit ines being reduced and In some cases withdrawn Suppliers began taking a far more cautious
approach and the Company saw a dramattc reduction in availabie credit

To counteract the effect of the reduction in available credit, the Company had to dramatically reduce volumes
and initiate a programme of measures during 2009 in an attempt to significantly improve margins

The reduction 1n volume resulted 1n further reductions of credit and cash availabiity and consequently the
Company was having to pay suppliers either earlier than the previously agreed terms, or In some cases on a
pro-forma basis




One of the consequences of the cash flow problems experienced by the Company was an increase in the
crown hability

Whilst the crown debt reduced significantly during 2009, in January 2010 HM Revenue & Customs issued a
winding up petition and the Directors immedsately sought professional advice The Directors then approached
therr secured creditor, Eurofactor (UK) Limited, and requested that they assist in placing the Company into
Administration

Paul W Ellison and Gareth W Roberts were duly appointed Joint Administrators by the High Court in London
cn 15 January 2010

Financial Extracts

The company's recent financial performance 1s detailed below

Year Turnover Gross NetprofitY  Profit & loss Net Assets
Ended profit (loss) account balance

30 June £'000 £'000 £000 £'000 £000
2009 (Unaudited) 2,915 802 155 15 427

2008 (Unaudited) 3,081 484 {88) (139) 244




3. Overview and conduct of administration
Purposes of administration

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Act requires us, to consider the purposes of the Administration in the
following order,

1) the possibility of the survival of the company as a going concern,

2) if the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable then the Joint Administrators are required to consider
the Second purpose of paragraph 3 of schedule B1 of the Act, namely a more advantageous
realisation of the company's assets for creditors than would be effected in a winding up,

3) Thirdly if neither of the first two parts is reasonably practicable, then the Joint Administrators are
required to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Post appointment acts and dealings of Joint Administrators

Immed ately following our appointment we met with the Company’s management to discuss the strategy for
the Administration

The extent of the Company'’s liabilities, and in particular the crown debt, meant that survival of the Company
as a going concern was not possible We have therefore concentrated our efforts on purpose 2) above,
namely a more advantageous realisation of the Company's assets than would be affected in a winding up

The Company's assets comprised a freehold investment property near Oxford, Plant & Machinery in the
Spindus Road unit in Liverpool, Order Book,, Customer List and Stock

Following the immediate discussions with Management it was apparent that, due to the imited quantity of
stock held and the lead times required for suppliers to deliver matenals, it would not be economically viable to
trade the business during the Administration procedure All 11 staff were therefore made redundant on the
date of appointment, 15 January 2010

We recewved early interest in the customer hst and order book and it was clear that the value would rapidly
dimimish whilst the Company was not trading, a quick sale was therefore required in order to preserve the
value and achieve the maximum realisation possible The Directors agreed to assist with the sales process by
providing information to interested parties for no fee This enabled us to achieve a quicker sale without the
need to produce a detailed Information Memorandum

Upon appointment we engaged King Sturge to undertake a valuation of the trading business at Liverpool
including the plant and machinery, stock, order book and customer Iist In addition, King Sturge were engaged
to provide a valuation of the investment property in Oxford We have received the valuation of the business in
Liverpool and are currently discussing the valuation of the investment property with King Sturge We anticipate
receiving the finalised report prior to the creditors’ meeting

We circulated detalls of the business for sale through our national network of solicitors, accountants and
clients inviting offers for the business and assets In addition, the Directors provided details of a number of
parties in the industry who may have had an interest in acquirng the business and assets This process
provided interest from 5 parties who were each invited to attend site and submt offers by Monday 25 January
2010

On Monday 25 January 2010 we had received 1 offer for the order book and 2 offers for all business assets In
Liverpool, including the order book The 2 offers for the business assets In therr entirety were of a similar
value, we therefore discussed the offers with the secured creditor who advised that Donington Plastics would
be 1n a better position to assist with the debtor collection process and therefore more likely to achieve a
surplus of book debts available for the Administration

King Sturge confirmed that, as the offer was the highest offer avallable and was In excess of that achievable
through a break up sale, we should accept the offer A contract was agreed and the sale completed upon
receipt of the funds on Monday 1 February 2010




The sale price was £70,000 plus VAT of £12,250

The nvestment property still forms part of the Administration assets and King Sturge have advised that a sale
of the premises could take 18 months We have received one expression of interest but are yet to receive any
offers for the premises

Exit routes from Administration

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end twelve months following
appointment unless an extension is granted by the Court or following the consent of the creditors

Should funds become available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors, 1t 1s proposed that the Company
exit Administration by way of Liquidation and the proposed Liquidators be the same as the Jomnt
Administrators  The preferred exit route will be dependent on the prevaiing circumstances and creditor
approval

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117 (3} of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that
the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

In the event of no dividend being avallable then the Joint Administrator will apply to the Registrar of
Companies to cease to act and three months following that date the company will be dissolved

Receipts and Payments to date
The Administrators’ receipts and payments account 1s attached as Appendix 1

Directors’ Statement of affairs

A copy of the directors’ statement of the Company's affairs as at 15 January 2010 1s attached as Appendix 2
The Statement of affairs has been prepared by the directors, no audit or verification work has been camed out
on it by the Joint Administrators




4, Administrators Account of Assets
Assets
Sale of Business

A sale of the Company’s business and assets excluding the investment property was completed on 1
February 2010 to Donington Plastics Limited The consideration was follows,

£
Plant & Machinery 50,000
Qder Bogk, Customer List & Stock 20,000
70,000

Plant & Machinery

We mstructed an independent firm of valuers, King Sturge, to inspect and value the Company’s plant &
machinery which 1s owned by the Company In addition, there were 3 machines which had outstanding
finance with 2 companies Our valuers advised that there was equity within these items and furthermore the
prospective purchasers had indicated they would require these items We therefore obtained settlement
figures of £21,832 and £5,000 and paid these In order to enable title to pass to us and ultimately to the
purchaser

Stock

The Company held limited stock as most of the business was on a brokering or wholesale basis whereby the
Company would order in finished goods which would be dispatched immediately to the customer

Lease

The Company traded from leasehold premises in Spindus Road, Liverpool Our agent has confirmed that
there 1s no value n the lease We have granted the purchaser a 3 month licence to occupy the premises whilst
they undertake negotiations with the fandlord with a view to possibly agreeing a new lease or, if this 1s not
possible, vacating the premises

Book Debts

As at the date of our appointment, the Company was owed £5000000Kx IN respect of pre-appointment book
debts, however these debts were subject to an invoice finance agreement with Eurofactor (UK} Limited
(*Eurofactor’y who were owed approximately £ro0000xxxx before termination charges As at the date of this
report the debtor ledger balance 1s £441,578 with Eurofactor being owed £208,879 before collectton and
termination charges

Eurofactor have advised that they are having difficulty in collecting a large percentage of the ledger and are
unsure whether there will be any surplus available to the Administration

Investment Property

The Company purchased a long term leasehold prermises on Carterton Industnal Estate in Oxfordshire for
£320,000 n 1996 The long term lease has 52 years remaning at a current ground rent of £22,000 per
annum The Company granted a 10 year sublease in 2009 to a Company which is utiising the unit as a
children's soft play centre King Sturge are finahsing their valuation report

For the avoidance of doubt, the investment property was excluded from the sale of the Company’'s assets




Liabilities

Secured Creditors

Eurofactor have a priornity charge over the Company's book debts and were owed £xxxxxxx at the date of
appointment against a ledger of £x0000xx  Eurofactor have advised that they do not think they will be paid In
full from the debtor reahsations

Eurofactor also have a fixed and floating charge over all of the Company's assets which was granted on 5
April 2007, however this ranks behind a fixed and floating charge granted in favour of HSBC Bank Plc on 13
June 1996 In addstion HSBC Bank PLC has a legal mortgage over the investment property in Oxford and are
owed c£350,000

Preferential Creditors

The employees made redundant will have preferential claims for arrears of wages {£800 maximum) and
unpaid holiday pay This will mostly be discharged by payments from the Redundancy Payments Service
(*RPS") who will then have a subrogated clam in place of the employees

The preferential claims are estimated to total £13,100 A dvidend to preferential creditors will be dependent
on any surplus avallable from debtor collections or amount available from the sale of the investment property
over and above that due to HSBC Bank PLC under therr mortgage

Unsecured creditors / Prescribed Part

As explained above, HSBC Bank PLC's floating charge ranks in priority to that of Eurofacter (UK) Limited
Consequently no distribution will be made to Eurofactor under their floating charge unti HSBC Bank PLC have
been paid in full In addition, as Eurofactor were granted ther floating charge more recently than 15
September 2003, the Prescribed Part provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (amended) will apply These
provide that a prescnibed part of the Company's net floating charge realisations must be put aside for the
benefit of the unsecured creditors prior to distnbuting to the relevant floating charge holder

The prescribe part provisions do not apply to any distribution to HSBC Bank PLC under therr floating charge
as their charge was granted prior to 15 September 2003

Unless the sale proceeds from the investment property enable HSBC Bank PLC to be paid in full under therr
fixed charge and provide a surplus to the Administration, it 1s unlikely that the net floating charge realisations
will exceed the £10,000 demimimus imit and therefore it 1s unhkely the prescrbed part will apply m this
instance




5. Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with the recommendations of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) a schedule detailing
the Joint Administrators time costs 1s attached as appendix 3, together with a guide to my firms charge out
rates My time costs to date amount to £25,148

The admimistrators will seek approval of the basis of ther remuneration and expenses at the meeting of
creditors

Full details of a Creditors Guide to Fees charged by Administrators can be viewed at the following website
http //www tenongroup com/services/corporate-recovery/creditor-guides aspx

Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators are entitled to draw disbursements on two bases, namely Category one and two
Full details of these charges are set out in Appendix 3 To date our disbursements total £87 60 and the
Category two disbursements totaling £87 60 are detailed in Appendix 3 in accordance with SIP 9

Other Professional Costs
The Joint administrators instructed Kennedys, a firm of solicitors, to advise on the sale of the business and

King Sturge as asset valuers Kennedys’ fees to date are £6,600 plus VAT and disbursements King Sturge
have not provided their up to date time costs at the date of this report




6.

Administrators’ Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, Paul W Ellison, the Joint Administrator of the
company, makes the following proposals to the creditors of the company for achieving the purpose of the
Administration, which came nto effect on 15 January, 2010 These proposals will be considered at the
meeting of the creditors of the Company to be held on 25 March 2010 at 10 00am

The Joint Administrator proposes that

(a)

()
(c)

(d)

(e)

M

(9)

(h

®

0

(k)

he continues to manage the affars and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administratton, with the intention of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would
be likely If the Company was wound up,

he instructs professional agents of his choice to proceed with the disposal of all the remaining assets,

the creditors should consider establishing, and if thought fit, estabish a Creditors’ Committee to
exercise the functions conferred on it by or under the Act,

he consuits with the Creditors’ Committee, If formed, at appropnate intervals concerning the conduct
of the Administration and the mplementation and development of these proposals and where he
considers 1t expedient, obtains the sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the
Company (and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the
Admimstrators,

in addition, he does all such things and generally exercises all his powers as Administrator as he In
his discretion considers desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposals,

the remuneration of the Administrators’ 1s to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Insolvency Practiioners (acting as Joint Administrators) and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administration A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date, together with the
charge out rates and disbursement rates are attached as Appendix 3 The Administrator fees incurred
to date as shown at Appendix 3 be approved for payment by the creditors or a committee if one Is
appointed The Adminsstrators will also be able to recover category 2 disbursements, the charges for
which are also attached at Appendix 3

The Administrators’ future fees and expenses be approved in relation to the Company by the creditors
committee should one be appointed but faling that the Administrators be authonsed by the creditors
to draw remuneration and expenses based on ther time costs on a monthly basis

on completion of the realisation of assets and distnbution of funds to creditors, and as quickly and as
efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators impiement the most cost effective steps to
formally conclude the Admimistratton  This may Iinclude dissolution of the Company or placing the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") If the Company were to be placed into CVL
the Administrators propose to be appointed Jont Liquidators  Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that a
Company will have no assets avallable for distribution

the Administrators be authonsed to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as and
when claims are agreed and funds permit and in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors when
the Court gives permission

The Administrators are discharged from all liabilities in respect of any actions of therrs as
Administrator following vacation of office




7. Additional Information

Statement under paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act

“Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carried
out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting severally”

EC Regulations

As stated 1n the Administration Order, Companies Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these
proceedings are main proceedings as defined tn Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Directors’ Conduct

As part of therr statutory duties the Joint Administrators are required to consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person considered to be a shadow director of the company and submit a confidential report to the
Department for Business, Innovation & Skills

Any creditor who wishes to draw any matters to the attention of the Joint Administrators should do so I
wnting

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors 1s to be held to consider the Administrators’ proposals Notice of the meeting 15
attached at Appendix 4 together with a proxy form at Appendix 5 and a Claim form at Appendix 6




Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account




United Polythene (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

To 09/03/2010
Sof AL £ £
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Rents 3,51537
(3,51537)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,515 37)

Page 1 of 2 09 March 20t0 11 13




United Polythene (UK) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 09/03/2010
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 20,000 00
20,000 00
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1) 21 83216
Chargeholder (2) .5,000 00
(26,832 16)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 50,000 00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (3,51537)
46,484 63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 6,600 00
Legal disbursements 3000
Bank Charges 7200
(6,702 00)
32,950 47
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recervable 1,770 1%
Bank 1 Current 43,430 28
Fixed Ch Vat Payable (3,500 00)
VAT Payable (8,750 00)
32,950 47

Page 2 of 2 09 March 2010 11 13

R




United Polythene (UK) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 January 2010

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
— £ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Lehsepob ?Cae'éﬂﬁ Q%olnoc ieon, cao
Colrelion Sosnd £abfesT
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
?ﬂobbcﬂu»l MAcd &S {l ad, 0o i}o' coa
Crocwx 3 Be,moo g 1o, @0

26%‘&.’_ o

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date

é)M 25 .2 4o

NIL



United Polythene (UK) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 January 2010

A1 - Summary of Labilities

Estimated to

Realise

£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) £‘ 63“, oo O
Liabilities _‘£ LSo, ea

Preferential Creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

:{ Tl ca o

i 3’.3::, an o

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

P ———

'E '.':flcs, oo

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

i'S’Le-r oo

Total assets avaifable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to preferential creditors (brought down)

—

£S'3§, L e, N

t’Zo o oo

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

—

{‘2.':. o can

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature ] CJ Date 222 - 2. 1=




COMPANY CREDITORS

under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements and customers claming

Note: You must include all creditors and dentify all creditors
nd creditors claiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession

amounts paid i advance of the supply of goods or services a

Name of creditor Address Amount Details of any securty held by Date security Value of secunty £
or Claimant {(with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
s
L~
\ P
e
\ NM\ \M\ ...VH \
2 xhxn. \ i
Q Vtvﬁ\ - -l
N &S D
)
Yy \ o
L
:
_
_
h . 7‘% K UNH@ Nb . .Nlo wD .

HOUNg Uswsdl
suusud

NS
AusRI0jpeq UojSdury
pisig

#epsua

s 9003

SOUPM
Aayues 18

foodsw uaisme
$3URT ugisaLd
pshassepy Kartmoln)

SDA

toodsaar 'uxeds

uodioas
SHDIM

WY

weyBunLg
joodsar
RisaoR

NSO

reLpy Aesiieas
aysTE]
ucidurgnos

weubupLng

S, UOpUPAS
HOAISIM

msan)
suRH

joodsaan
youpy sseippy

PICJSRE PO

PROY PRIDEN 169
SRodAED

spoe

WEPIHO

RIS

BAI] KO8N0
Aepong

ungywg

153 Puj pROY WINQoAN
weysukang

mobisexy

Aoy

102s81d

s

toodieary

w3 fipeu) umoiy

HIBGIAH
XTEH

JORLS WRpRRE
wewpLI
peoy Awpriud

Aep suounQ
sgsauD
PIojsRH
ARGPEH
wodieay

Agrg

paoy srpuds
PIOPO
weybumuig

oS

saH IPRRD
uapi)
uBnosoqaiad
oodAuod N
JodsaAn
ustim
uolzE)

WRd BADE)
joodageH

PXROSUMA

peoy 3oQ
uufipA N wRagy
weoN
Preluais

USRI oM

1H [MPUAA
PueE
Ry o)

Uy RUBD

uoyy

Ared feLisnpul Asjsmouy
gour] sseippy

1eRuS Wwour o
%ad IO UBPI

SALID 9397 S0IEPIED
emnbs PURASaM

Kauip

weyseD

QUL SSBUISNE SSNOUBIAAM
BURT PrOJUld

U aSNOLpooIg

9500 piRUCY

POy praURISY

190U SIAPCOM EF L

SUT @snoy doH

g SSOUISTIE ARiSMOu
jeaus Aeung

85eqiA poamereH

puoy fawLAT HG 1NN

153 pui URgseR

PROY JRH UK

YRAH SPIRMABH

153 U JoARBA

peoy Utiapald

#1913 Bupml) poCMUCIHG §Z WUN 92
eeH spiemisit

MR STRURSNE LAOMSPRUS
SBUDIA

SIST) [RIRSNPU) STMISLIOH
ST PU REGIEH

yeus Apunog Gol

PEOY 3iRg UaISULISO
sumoy §X uopiny

SIIs3) [RASNPU] TaH Sxadg
uopnmD

PROROH

}oouaaxy

uapuc]

912353 BUPRIL JSINGUMT]
su] Apunoy

PROY YR GEZ
UOABILAD

peoy Age 6¢

peoy oA §2
1845 LUNPPRE

ARp URUAAI o

NI SsaUEng ABMSaNRO

9753 RIASTIPU| PIOJSUM,
2[UR)) SSRUENR 033AN
SUR ARUSIPIG

1R9.4S MR

gz Isadzpaps

peoy Bupds og

23U80 [eAN
B4 SSOMISTY SPRUMGT
vopjus

3Hed SSAUENG SIYMAs
PROY HOOUKGSSTRM

peoy Reg AP

Zou| sEeIppy

peoy uruBumon £51-LG) 06 LOZ)
KOG WL 61 L69)
unog pReisAng 60 IS1
ZINN S @EKSE
WS WD ZE 99 891
#1m53 PR €6 9212
BSNOH PIRQWGT 06 9ET
153 pUy SURT PIoJUKd SE MM 06 68E
asnoH kedoi 81 GGRSY
LMD 28 461
1N OF SE2
9SOl BUGLRIN €5 B6CT
Wug RA SRd £6 26Y6)
peay Bumibi 9€ 96¢
asnop Auweal), £6 289
aniQ JasoH ZE 95 06
asnoH endopAH £ 6
SUT] Joow 69 CT

- puoy sBuaold £F Zvl

pooy ayued £ 00 LIEL
senoH ondw3 £9 561
£69 X080 Cd 00 5L
ZINN 0P ELL
HrRg Bupai) WeRI |INN FL 691
(episiassay) ssapnozy Aemisud IL €8 651
£69 %08 Od 55 £091
Z% L SIUN 25 968G
PROY UWRD G IMN €0 L6E
PUOM pUOimL ¥G GOGOL
proy sBupaxdld 18 5264
asnoH HEQ €5 944
SHIOMA BGN FRRdS | AN S8 LPLOV
A RRid 2L ££2
BN 00 ZZE
MesAND SUL 01 00 09F
SALQ BpISOWRY GZ 9E}
00 198
PROY emoLn | LE 0S6
VRIS YUmpPUSS LL L 09YS
BALK] ISASY £ IMN ¥S 96541
UOJ Lol § Z0 691
e pueisBupd 0D LSY
SO USABIND 05 202}
axuey) Jofey) 10adBAN 2L 908
SORSEI S §l V/L OZ 6SREE
1S3 PUl BARIM 2 1T OF $22
epishounds 00916
PRON WS DO 256
00 0294
BUQ PRCY £Z BBESY
MO ST S51
SHON UOFUNT 82 84T
HeUA SISdRg T2'EP6EE
SB0IARS RURYS DTE 8E 062
SSNOH XIMIEM G LBSL
UYOIIOPOOT LL 0O GEL
LT 181504 ¥0 SOSZ
esor uonuBineN |5 aLE
W [RLSTPUY LPOMPEBH 39 1N 00 150¥
TR Ied 02 82 £LL1
Zh N 0% 102
BjE}ST HOOHPAIEA LI ¥ ¥ |5
¥ NN 29 661
LoUT eseippy  BOUR|EQ

paiun Buibexad Leblow

Pi] uoquESMRIPY phof] usfison
S3uOr ) ZUSg-SIPIDRW

P17 Suojsnaxy yadrey

uoswgar 4 jeseien

payur Buliepad wue
S30)09G 12§8d dl

P11 Bupialg spur]

oy jserdiaacy

pr Areunpeit fae

Pyt sapddng apeuL Mdr

paipun (ink sansBo presg
WOINLASIQ MaT

sagddng 83O suosUpaf

P17 Steomd ssauba Jupang
[o5UeT) 15ad JUapuadapuy

P woRNgUISIc) ando.pAn

OJIH SSH

{sRpIBUEAU02) HI0pARK) BUEIS HUBTSEH
$30AIRS LadsLiL ¥ ¥ H
ssausng Old dnoso AsEa v Ing
Pri b jessy [RIaUsD

seg ol

PaIRU XEPE

SIRNOD Aemse

peymr =deD Svd

P11 (wngprg) iseidons
saspseg BupaauBuy

P SHISTI 15

Pi7 00 uofeapqey ¥ Suuzaubul spuemeg
SUH BAR]

PAIMLIp SRgee Aiag

Hed-ieq

P11 SPUmRl RININE 1D

P77 Suchnjog AURLNoDIY RS
ssadxg ayprodion

Lnog jeadsaar jo A9 BuL
roigRol wubin

$30puas [RIoURUL Y AIRRUSDUI JDALD
PO ©D URL SUBRAC SIS
(lodean} amawayD

pajuwry Bufeyord Ruas

PV sanseld Aafes @t

pIMI SRO JofeD

P SRION S B

ST BRIOD SMOMMOY
{BYFrE00T) SeD USHLE

PIIRUIT XSO LORHE
(srL2G1EW) 599) UsAHG

palur 0w | UoHUE

P se3Akg o) Aprrg

P wewabsuer apsepn shaienema
s1sEd RQRE

april D8

dusiaueg paywn ddemicN
SRUNCD S Y

PY1 N AN

sBuds ebuy

oL SuRAOd JaKly

soopueg wheag uoky

S8R [RINADR| ANOSORY
Buwioug Woxy

P} Buyaautug Asqqy

eweN

Z00OUON
LOQOHON
2000HaAN
LO0dUYWN
LOODHYW
LOONNYA
[Qoisz]yie) ]
s RSP WowPeg
ybnaoguasg

RSN

pUmReD

Ak S5HRING AersmoLny
QUG

R IS UoaN
SRwa ueybiH
moBsme

6.2 %08 Od B¥ 6CZL
057 %08 Od DLZHE}
00 501
‘SIuN ZH 28
Wod Wbnasoqualg |LZogk
yxe8 Od ¥9 LET
SHIOM SSRIE PO BUL 15¥9T
wnay e0REIA Z 08 0902
esnoH poybucas o2 €531
5po) SSOW SKaA0 21N 56901
Pdeyd MG SUL 0T PRl
JuN LEBLZOE
9882 LORISIOD JawARd 26 01 L
QN T4 18T
SENOH SOLRUR AN 030
g81M €1 ¥0Z
¥LINA OF PLEE
HNOD UOISIOE B §5 SISK
moy umo) ZLY G2 SYY
N $SAUBNE UL SREH 1| 0R0E
A4u97) SSIUSNE SWAMD G ¥ BEY
030]d) O OF 91 6T
SN L2 YRS
SSNOH RYO FT10LT
¥LuN LY LBZE
gmn Tr 695
puoY ¥R $dkd 00T6
pROM ARG 9HCIS 86 SHIE
RSNOH fRd L9 BEIRI
PENCH PRASRL 86 FILY
FuN 5l 628
¥IMN £0 €58L
WRoSAL) SIUNH 81 V8 LEE
Remumaio D01 03 biv
153 U ST SPIRMDT SL BF EZLE
9%0g Od ZL B20F
3ZINN §L E6H
RUOKELLISI MR ZZ LY
peoy Lol €6 £6Z)

waug Supna

SBQEIN PRI

Dugerea wlBWRIN

Al 1390 B3RO XN

paan £2rs1507 VAL
POILUTENN ANL

RAPeL

P s eugoung

Bubwied UOSSIRE T YIMS

P17 Duaqan) 7 ud Lewg
PRRUT IS

paIpT) SING

Jwad USRAOS

WD s

o Aupourmg

poT SRS H M Y

poir] {Aqgiag) SH0STd Wuojay
P ZE0PeH

] swisAg Aproes unpey
papn sugd Kreno

PV} SURRRIINUICT) anssaulialg
pajr] AT STRI0I]

I SSLBAUCD) fIBOR Bk
JRURNUSEY MULL S
BuBwprgd apa JMRI
ST LSRRI

PaIALT] SOk Bupld LOISPR.
payr) Bubesoug seosod
PILIT] SR5Ed JRsAOd

PIY SOk Dupuiid Xuaoud
ss0.udcg snsefing

penen budwped 394

M1 SRUNOI Y L O

SIVIEG [MURLOIALT AW
i1 520)A0S Buwitd SdN
SIURINSUL UOLIN, LOWION

P S5BAU0D WIARGAR HOHON
PRI HPOUD ZN

. . . aleg D_ aimeublg
Stoec . Gll)\/k C
e
7. <<l |swioL

+ 23M LD PN
by 2SN N P YWYS

TAAPE TR apadim
-z SMYT  DOIPY 2T 2T N
%z Y9 [TRO Lap M 2 o e d

wWey qvdrvd 3 b
7T MIS hiRe TSIV by 3 pvn e mhal

yhe fwires g
lapjoyaieys
p|ay saleys jJo sjtela(g an[ep pley sareys JO SWEN

[eUTTION jo bxb (apoojsod yjim) SSaIppy
- (-4

SYHATOHAIVHS ANVINOD




The following table 1s a summary of time costs incurred by staff grade and work activity to 9

March 2010

UNITED POLYTHENE {UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 15 JANUARY 2010 TO 9 MARTCH 2010

SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours
Asslistants
Classlfication of Other Senior| and Support Average
Work Function Director Manager |Professional Staff Total Hours | Total Cost | Hourly Rate
£ £
Adminmstration and
Planning
Administration and
Planning 75 60 54 28 217 5449 75 25114
Investigations
CDDA Investigations 00 13 00 00 13 32500 25000
Other Investigations 00 12 00 00 12 30000 25000
Creditors
Creditors 00 43 0o 00 43 1139 50 265 00
Employees 12 45 27 00 84 2183 50 25994
Retention of Title oo 12 0o 00 12 318 00 265 00
Realisation of
Assets
Realisation of assets 46 366 50 00 46 2 11778 00 254 94
Bock debt collection 08 12 00 oo 20 604 00 30200
Freehold/Leasehold
property 00 115 00 00 1156 3010 00 26174
Other
Cashienng 00 00 02 00 02 40 00 20000
Total Hours 141 678 133 28 980
256 61

Total Cost 5358 Q0 17340 Q0 218375 266 00 25147 75

£ ol




Joint Administrators time cost analysis -

R

The various tasks relating to the administration have been undertaken by approprately experienced

staff to ensure matters were properly dealt with and at least cost to the administration of the estate The .
analysis below seeks to give some indication of the various tasks undertaken by the administrators and

therr staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

L

Administration and planning

Time costs in this section relate to the maintenance of professional standards, the handling of
receipts and payments during the administration, general case compliance, and the day to day
running of the administration

Investigations

Investigation in relation to all matiers relating to the Admimstration including but not imited to the
following,

1) Preferences ($239 of the Insolvency Act 1986)

2) Transactions at undervalue {$238 of the Insolvency Act 1986)
3) QOther antecedent transaction

4) Terrorism Act 2000

5) Money laundering regulations 2003

6) Proceeds of Cnime Act 2002

Directors’ Investigations

Work carried out In relation to the review of the directors’ conduct on any matters raised by
creditors generally

CDDA Reporting

These time costs relate to investigations required under the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, namely the mvestigation into the affairs of the Company and the
conduct of ts current and former directors which culminates in the preparation and submussicn of
a report to the Department of Trade & Industry

Creditors

Time costs incurred n relation to dealing with the quernes of the company’s creditors in relation
to all aspects of the Administration

Employees

Time expended in dealing with employees' clams and quenes, assistance in completing the
forms necessary for the employees to submit a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title/ Third party assets

Time spent in dealing with retention of title claims including site wisits and adjudication of the
validity of claim having regard to the supporting documentation submitted by the clammant




Realisation of assets

These time costs have been incurred both protecting and reahising the company’s assets This
includes the realisation of the chattel assets, negotiations with potential purchasers and
discusston of the realisation strategy with the duly appointed agents

Book debt Collection

Actions taken in respect of the debt coltection include a thorough review of the company's
records 1n order to retrieve a considerable number of files which have been passed to our debt
collection department for further work

Other

Time expended on other administrative matters necessary to discharge the Joint Admirustrators

functions not categorised above, such as maintenance of files, non specific correspondence,
photocopying and the maintenance of computerised systems

Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder
or his firm or any associate has an interest

Type and purpose £

Mileage 87 60

Total 87 60




RSM TENON RECOVERY

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES AND RATES

1. Hourly rates with effect from 1 January 2010

£
Director 380
Manager/Senior Manager 245/265
Other senior professional 200
Support 70

2, Charging Policies
Time 1s charged and recorded to the case in units of not less than 6 minutes
Time spent by all levels of staff are charged to the case

Chargeout rates are revised on an annual basis

3. Category One Dishursements

Category cne disbursements are those disbursements which can be specifically idenhified as
relating to the administration of the case They include but are not imited to the following -

Statutory advertising
Postage

Legal and professicnal fees
Specific penalty bond
Insurance

External room hire

4. Category Two Disbursements

Category two disbursements are expenses of an incidental nature which are directly incurred on
the case and paid to RSM Tenon Recovery The rates of calculation are reviewed annually and
are currently as foltows -

Mileage 40p per mile
Photocopying 5p per sheet
Storage £50 per box

Meeting room hire £50 per meeting




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B
Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

United Polythene (UK) Limited 03176545

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division, Coempanies Court
{fult name of court)

Court case number
315 of 2010

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)}

Paul W Ellison Gareth W Roberts
Agquarnum Aquarnium

1-7 King Street 1-7 King Street
Reading Reading
Berkshire Berkshire

RG1 2AN RG1 2AN

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

United Polythene (UK) Limited
Aqguarium

1-7 King Street

Reading

Berkshire

RG1 2AN

15 to be held at
(c) RSM Tenon, Arkwright House, Parsonage Gardens, Manchester, M3 2LF

on (d) 25 March 2010

The meeting is

At 10 00am

*(1) an iitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not
later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim

(0o

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated
A MNe ,-JL 1owvd

A copy of the "proposalsirevised-prapesals Is attached




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Charman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders In the
crrcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend p'ease state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor has not signed n
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

United Polythene (UK) Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 25 March 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals® as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the crediters' committee

Signature Date

Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 4 73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of United Polythene (UK) Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 15 January 2010

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
iquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substanhate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

i you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shewn
n hox 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Sccial Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the securty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




